Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 134, 65–77, 2023
Complete Design Procedure of a Size Constrained Printed Planar
Log-Periodic Dipole Antenna
Guilherme C. Vieira and Custódio Peixeiro*
Abstract—This paper describes the design, fabrication, and test of a printed planar log-periodic dipole
antenna to be used as a standard gain antenna in simple, low frequency, anechoic chamber far-field
antenna measurements. The design procedure is size constrained by the photolithographic printing
circuit fabrication process. Maximum gain and an input reflection coefficient below−10 dB are envisaged

test (5m), the LPDA gain for the angle of incidence corresponding to the point of diffuse reflection at
the absorber lateral walls, ceiling, and floor (38.7 degree) is, in average, 4.1 dB below the maximum. A
pair of these LPDAs will be part of the standard gain antennas set, for low frequency anechoic chamber
measurements at Instituto Superior Técnico, University of Lisbon. The 500MHz superposition (2.0–
2.5GHz) of the conventional standard gain horns with the new LPDA pair allows validation of the
experimental results obtained with the latter.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 134, 2023 75
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors warmly thank Carlos Brito for the fabrication of the prototype, the Laboratorio de
Ensayo e Homologación de Antenas, of the Polytechnic University of Madrid, for the radiation pattern
measurements, and Prof. João M. Feĺıcio for the support in the final CST simulations. This work was
funded by Instituto Superior Técnico, Instituto de Telecomunicações and Fundação para a Ciência e a
Tecnologia (FCT) under Grant UIDB/50008/2020.
REFERENCES
1. Isbell, D. E., “Log periodic dipole arrays,” IRE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 8,
No. 3, 260–267, 1960, doi: 10.1109/TAP.1960.1144848.
2. Carrel, R. L., “Analysis and design of the log-periodic dipole antenna,” PhD Thesis, University of
Illinois, USA, 1961.
3. Smith, C. E., Log-periodic Antenna Design Handbook, Smith Electronics Inc., Cleveland, USA,
1966.
4. Baek, Y.-H., L. H. Truong, S.-W. Park, S.-J. Lee, Y.-S. Chae, E.-H. Rhee, H.-
C. Park, and J.-K. Rhee, “94-GHz log-periodic antenna on GaAs substrate using air-bridge
structure,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, Vol. 8, 909–911, 2009, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2009.2025523.
5. Saleem, M. K., H. Vettikaladi, M. A. S. Alkanhal, and M. Himdi, “Lens antenna for wide angle
beam scanning at 79GHz for automotive short range radar applications,” IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagations, Vol. 65, No. 4, 2041–2046, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2669726.
6. Cui, X., G. Chen, J. Huang, H. Song, and W. Gong, “Design and application of Wuhan Ionospheric
Oblique Backscattering Sounding System with the Addition of an Antenna Array (WIOBSS-AA),”
Sensors, Vol. 16, No. 6, 887–900, 2016, doi: 10.3390/s16060887.
7. Mistry, K. K., P. I. Lazaridis, Z. D. Zaharis, I. P. Chochliouros, T. H. Loh, I. P. Gravas, and
D. Cheadle, “Optimization of log-periodic TV reception antenna with UHF mobile communications
band rejection,” Electronics, Vol. 9, No. 11, 1830–1841, 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9111830.
8. Liu, A. and J. A. Lu, “UHF deployable log periodic dipole antenna: Concept, design, and
experiment,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 69, No. 1, 538–543, 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3004986.
9. Ávila-Navarro, E., J. A. Carrasco, and C. Reig, “Dual printed antenna for Wi-Fi
applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, Vol. 8, 596–598, 2009, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2009.2023542.
10. Casula, G. A., P. Maxia, G. Mazzarella, and G. Montisci, “Design of a printed log-periodic dipole
array for ultra-wideband applications,” Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 38, 15–26,
2013.
11. Xu, Q.-X., X.-R. Li, and M. Ye, “High-gain printed log-periodic dipole array antenna with parasitic
cell for 5G communication,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 65, No. 12,
6338–6344, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2723916.
12. Wakabayashi, R., K. Shimada, H. Kawakami, and G. Sato, “Circularly polarized log-periodic dipole
antenna for EMI measurements,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, Vol. 41,
No. 2, 93–99, 1999, doi: 10.1109/15.765096.
13. Bolli, P., F. Messina, T. Pisanu, and C. Riminesi, “High-performance log-periodic dipole-antenna
for radio frequency interference monitoring system at the sardinia radio telescope,” Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, Vol. 51, No. 1, 132–136, 2009, doi: 10.1002/mop.23997.
14. Rodriguez, V., “Measurement and computational analysis of the radiation patterns of EMC
antennas used in radiated-emissions measurements,” IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine,
Vol. 53, No. 4, 103–112, 2011, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2011.6097298.
76 Vieira and Peixeiro
15. Hsu, H.-T. and T.-J. Huang, “A Koch-shaped Log-Periodic Dipole Array (LPDA) antenna
for universal Ultra-High-Frequency (UHF) Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) handheld
reader,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 61, No. 9, 4852–4856, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2013.2264451.
16. Viswanadham, C., “A practical approach for controlling the shape of the radiation pattern of
a microwave log-periodic antenna for wideband applications,” IEEE Antennas and Propagation
Magazine, Vol. 56, No. 5, 304–314, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2014.6971971.
17. Yeo, J. and J.-I. Lee, “Miniaturized LPDA antenna for portable direction finding applications,”
ETRI Journal, Vol. 34, No. 1, 118–121, 2012, doi: 10.4218/etrij.12.0211.0178.
18. Oliveira, J. G. D., J. G. Duarte Junior, E. N. M. G. Pinto, V. P. S. Neto, and A. G. D’Assunção,
“A new planar microwave sensor for building materials complex permittivity characterization,”
Sensors, Vol. 20, No. 6, 6328–6342, 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20216328.
19. Vyas, R. J., B. B. Cook, Y. Kawahara, and M. M. Tentzeris, “E-WEHP: A battery-
less embedded sensor-platform wirelessly powered from ambient digital-TV signals,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, Vol. 61, No. 6, 2491–2505, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2013.2258168.
20. Hidaka, N., H. Sugama, A. Tsuchiya, T. Ishida, and O. Hashimoto, “Relationship between
directional patterns and the electrode structure of the log-periodic dipole antenna arrays for
sensitive optical electric field sensors,” Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, Vol. 58, No. 9,
2124–2129, 2016, doi: 10.1002/mop.29992.
21. Yang, J., M. Pantaleev, P.-S. Kildal, and L. Helldner, “Design of compact dual-polarized 1.2–
10GHz eleven feed for decade bandwidth radio telescopes,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, Vol. 60, No. 5, 2210–2218, 2012, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2012.2189732.
22. Bolli, P., L. Mezzadrelli, J. Monari, F. Perini, A. Tibaldi, G. Virone, M. Bercigli, L. Ciorba,
P. D. Ninni, M. G. Labate, V. G. Loi, A. Mattana, F. Paonessa, S. Rusticelli, and M.
Schiaffino, “Test-driven design of an active dual-polarized log-periodic antenna for the square
kilometre array,” IEEE Open Journal on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 1, 253–263, 2020, doi:
10.1109/OJAP.2020.2999109.
23. Campbell, C. K., I. Traboulay, M. S. Suthers, and H. Kneve, “Design of a stripline log-periodic
dipole antenna,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 25, No. 5, 718–721, 1977,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.1977.1141653.
24. https://flann.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Series-240.pdf (accessed on 21-02-2023).
25. Peixeiro, C., “Design of log-periodic dipole antennas,” IEE Proceedings H (Microwaves, Antennas
and Propagation), Vol. 135, No. 2, 98–102, 1988, doi: 10.1049/ip-h-2.1988.0022.
26. https://www.3ds.com/products-services/simulia/products/cst-studio-suite/ (accessed on 21-02-
2023).
27. Yu, L., S. Chai, H. Huang, L. Ding, K. Xiao, and F. Zhao, “A printed log-periodic dipole antenna
with balanced feed structure,” 2016 Progress In Electromagnetic Research Symposium (PIERS),
2035–2038, Shanghai, China, Aug. 8–11, 2016.
28. Constantin, A. and R. D. Tamas, “Evaluation and impact reduction of common mode currents
on antenna feeders in radiation measurements,” Sensors, Vol. 20, No. 14, 3893–3906, 2020, doi:
10.3390/s20143893.
29. Pantoja, M. F., A. R. Bretones, F. G. Ruiz, S. G. Garcia, and R. G. Mart́ın, “Particle-swarm
optimization in antenna design: optimization of log-periodic dipole arrays,” IEEE Antennas and
Propagation Magazine, Vol. 49, No. 4, 34–47, 2007, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2007.4385594.
30. Lazaridis, P. I., E. N. Tziris, Z. D. Zaharis, T. D. Xenos, J. P. Cosmas, P. B. Gallion, V. Holmes,
and I. A. Glover, “Comparison of evolutionary algorithms for LPDA antenna optimization,” Radio
Science, Vol. 51, 1377–1384, 2016, doi: 10.1002/2015RS005913.
31. Li, Q.-Q., Q.-X. Xu, Y.-L. Chang, and J. Dong, “Tri-objective compact log-periodic dipole array
antenna design using MOEA/D-GPSO,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 68,
No. 4, 2714–2723, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2949705.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 134, 2023 77
32. Bantin, C. C. and K. G. Balmain, “Study of compressed log-periodic dipole antennas,”
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 18, No. 2, 195–203, 1970, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1970.1139650.
33. Hilbert, M., M. A. Tilston, and K. G. Balmain, “Resonance phenomena of log-periodic antennas:
Characteristic-mode analysis,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 37, No. 10,
1224–1234, 1989, doi: 10.1109/8.43530.
34. Balmain, K. G. and J. N. Nkeng, “Asymmetry phenomenon of log-periodic dipole antennas,”
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 24, No. 4, 402–410, 1976, doi:
10.1109/TAP.1976.1141380.
35. Yang, J., “Periodicity of the input impedance of log-periodic array antennas,” IET Microwaves,
Antennas & Propagation, Vol. 6, No. 10, 1117–1122, 2012, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2011.0599.
36. McLean, J. S., “Asymmetry in log-periodic dipole antennas and hybrid antennas due to the
infinite balun,” IEEE International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility & Signal/Power
Integrity, 67–72, Reno, USA, 2020, doi: 10.1109/EMCSI38923.2020.9191638.
37. Trinh-Van, S., “A low-profile high-gain and wideband log-periodic meandered dipole array with
a cascaded multi-section artificial magnetic conductor structure,” Sensors, Vol. 19, No. 20, 4404–
4415, 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19204404.